

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 28, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Marinor B. de Guzman

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1003-2024

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE TOURIST REST FROM THE TOURISM AREA (TRA) PROJECT **ENTERPRISE** ZONE **INFRASTRUCTURE** AND MANAGEMENT. THE AUTHORITY ENSURING **OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE FACILITY** LOCAL ITS **TURN-OVER** TO THE AFTER **GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN**

WHEREAS, in order to promote, encourage and develop tourism as a major socioeconomic activity and to further improve tourism infrastructure and accessibility and for the enhancement of overall tourist experience, the Department of Tourism (DOT), Tourism Infrastructure and Enterprise Zone Authority (TIEZA), and in coordination with the Local Government Units, espoused to prioritize the Tourist Rest Area (TRA) Project;

WHEREAS, the Tourist Rest Area (TRA) is a venue for local and foreign tourist in need of basic services and amenities, information on the tourism sites and attractions, activities and accommodations, safety and security, and other provisions necessary during their stay;

WHEREAS, as counterpart, the Province of Pangasinan willingly accepts the Tourist Rest Area (TRA) Project from TIEZA ensuring the management, operation and maintenance of the facility after its turn-over to the local government;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Marinor B. de Guzman, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to accept, as it is hereby accepted, the Tourist Rest Area (TRA) Project from the Tourism Infrastructure and Enterprise Zone Authority ensuring the management, operation and maintenance of the facility after its turn-over to the local government of the Province of Pangasinan;





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1003-2024 Page 2

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all concerned agencies/offices, for their information and ready reference.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ALD DG. LAMBINO MARK e Governor esiding Officer)

